PAKISTAN ORDNANCE FACTORIES



(Sanjwal Solar Power Plant)

No. SSPPL/18/NEPRA /5th January, 2019

Registrar NEPRA

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Attaturk Avenue (East), Sector G-5/1, Islamabad.

Fax: +92 51 2600028

Subject:

APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION IN GENERATION LICENCE - 5.04MW

SANIWAL SOLAR POWER PLANT

Ref'nce:

Generation licence No. SPGL/01/2012 dated 12-12-2013.

A Solar Power Plant of capacity 5.04MW has been commissioned successfully on 13-01-2017 at POF Sanjwal Cantt., District Attock as per Above mentioned Generation Licence to meet the electric load requirement of the POF Sanjwal, but after working hours of factory and on holidays, load of POF Sanjwal is reduce considerably and now POF intend to use the surplus (Approx. 2~2.5MW, 18000 to 20,000 KWh per day) electricity at POF Wah through wheeling as per NEPRA (Wheeling of Electric Power) Regulations, 2015.

- 2. In this regard, an application has been submitted to IESCO 10-11-2018 and the case for wheeling of electricity from POF Sanjwal to POF Wah is under process. IESCO vide his Letter No. 12811-14/CE(P&E)/DM(T&G)/HT-1269, 1508 dated 31-12-2019 required Modification in the existing SSPPL Generation Licence for Wheeling.
- 3. I, Tashhir Uddin / CEO SSPPL being the duly authorized representative of Sanjwal Solar Power Pvt. Ltd. POF Sanjwal by virtue of Board Resolution dated 08-01-2019, hereby apply to the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority for the grant of a licence Modification in the existing SSPPL Generation Licence No. SPGL/01/2012 dated 12-12-2013 pursuant to NEPRA Licensing Regulations, 1999 for Application and Modification Procedure.
- 4. As mentioned in NEPRA Licensing Regulations, 1999 (PART III 10. Modification to the licence), No impact will be occurred on the tariff, quality of service and the performance by the licensee of its obligations under the licence. However, only wheeling charges will be applicable as per NEPRA Regulation.

Continued - Page

Ph: +92 051 9055 21009 POF, Wah Cantt. Fax: +92 051 9314100 +92 051 9271400

www.pof.gov.pk

- 5. I certify that the documents-in-support attached with this application are prepared and submitted in conformity with the provisions of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Licensing (Application and Modification Procedure) Regulations, 1999, and undertake to abide by the terms and provisions of the above-said regulations. 1 further undertake and confirm that the information provided in the attached documents-in-support is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
- A Pay Order No. 2712760 dated 15-01-2019 of Rs. 80,000/- (Eight thousand Rupees 6. only) being the nonrefundable Licence Application Modification Fee calculated in accordance with Schedule-II to the NEPRA Regulations, 1999 for Application and Modification Procedure), is also attached herewith.
- 7. Previous Generation licence No. SPGL/01/2012 dated 12-12-2013 and Consent of POF Wah as purchaser are attached herewith.

Regards

Chief Executive Officer - SSPPL

Enclo:

- Pay Order No. 2712760 dated 15-01-2019. i.
- Copy of Board Resolution ii.
- Consent of Buyer iii.
- Copy of Generation Licence iv.

POF, Wah Cantt.

Fax: +92 051 9314100

SANJWAL SOLAR POWER (PVT) LTD. (SANJWAL)

RESOLUTION NO. 25

DATED: 08-1-2019.

RESOLVED that Mr. Tashhir Uddin. CEO of Sanjwal Solar Power (Pvt) Limited (SSPPL) is hereby authorized to submit application to National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) on behalf of the company for Modification in Generation Licence for Wheeling of Power from POF Sanjwal to POF Wah. He is also authorized to execute / sign relevant documents on behalf of the company.

The Secretary is hereby authorized to take necessary steps to complete all the formalities in this behalf.

We, the undersigned, hereby give our consent to the passing of the above Resolution by circulation as provided by Article-47 of the Articles of Association of the Company and put our signatures hereunder in token of the approval thereto.

LT. GEN (SADIQ ALI HI(M))

CHAIRMAN

(MUHAMMAD AFZAL)

DIRECTOR

(ABDUL AZIZ)

DIRECTOR

(HASHMAT HUSSAIN)

DIRECTOR

(BRIG(R) SHIRAZ ULLAH CHOUDHRY)

DIRECTOR

(TASHHIR UDDIN)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Reference:

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Licensing (Application and Modification Procedure) Regulations, 1999

(a) "Text of the proposed modification" as required under Regulation 10(2)(a) of the Regulations

The Existing Generation licence No. SPGL/01/2012 dated 12-12-2013 issued to Sanjwal Solar (Pvt.) Limited (SSPL) for supplying to IESCO. Now, SSPL intends to utilize the said existing solar based generation facility for supplying to two Bulk Power Consumers (BPCs) i.e. POF Sanjwal (direct supply) and POF Wah (through wheeling).

(b) "Statement of the reasons in support of the modification" as required under Regulation 10(2)(b) of the Regulations.

The Existing Generation licence No. SPGL/01/2012 dated 12-12-2013 issued to SSPL envisaged supplying to IESCO as an Independent Power Producer however, the arrangement did not materialize. Now, SSPL intends to utilize the existing solar based generation facility for supplying to POF Sanjwal and wheeling the surplus available after meeting the requirement of POF Sanjwal to POF Wah.

(c) "A statement of the impact on the tariff, quality of service and the performance by the licensee of its obligations under the licence" as required under Regulation 10(2)(c) of the Regulations.

The proposed modification will not have any impact on the tariff, quality of service and the performance by the licensee of its obligations under the licence. However, only wheeling charges will be applicable as per NEPRA Regulation and the same will be paid by SSPPL.

GLO Ower (2011)

PAKISTAN ORDNANCE FACTORIES



Director Services

Pakistan Ordnance Factories Board

Wah Cantt

Phone: 051-9055 (Ext: 21090) Fax: 051-9314100 & 9271400 Email: dirser.pof@gmail.com

<u>No.1800 - 4 - Gen - DS</u> Dt. 08th Nov 2018

CONSENT

Subject:

BUYING THE ELECTRIC POWER FROM POF SANJWAL SOLAR POWER PLANT THROUGH WHEELING AT POF WAH

I hereby confirm our willingness for buying the electric power from POF Sanjwal Solar Power Plant through wheeling at POF Wah (Services Group). The consumer numbers are as under: -

<u>Sr. No.</u>	Reference No.	Consumer No.
1.	27142163662300U	14012612128
2.	27142163662500U	14012612130

DIRECTOR SERVICES